

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL)	No. 1:17-cv-02313-JDB
SCIENCE, ACCURACY & RELIABILITY,)	
et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
INTERIOR, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
NATURAL RESOURCE DEFENSE)	
COUNCIL, INC., et al.,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
)	

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

ARGUMENT 20

 I. The Service unlawfully denied the delisting petition because
 the agency failed to articulate any standard or definition to
 explain how to falsify the hypothesis that the gnatcatcher
 constitutes its own subspecies..... 20

 II. The Service violated the Federal Advisory Committee Act
 by convening a private science review panel, and then
 relying heavily on the panel’s recommendations to
 deny the delisting petition 33

CONCLUSION 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Dep’t of Interior,
 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994) 41

Alston v. Lew,
 950 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2013).....19

Am. Petrol. Inst. v. Costle,
 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....42

Ass’n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 34, 39

Byrd v. U.S. EPA,
 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 34, 36

Cal. Forestry Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 102 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1996)38, 42

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....20

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Tiemann,
 414 F. Supp. 215 (D.D.C. 1976).....40

Endangered Species Comm. v. Babbitt,
 852 F. Supp. 32 (D.D.C. 1994).....10-11

Food Chem. News v. Young,
 900 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 36

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
 508 U.S. 402 (1993)20

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
 900 F. Supp. 1349 (D. Idaho 1995)40

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Clinton,
 76 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 38

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 736 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 36

Kunkel v. Comm’r,
 821 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016).....22

Mass. ex rel. Div. of Marine Fisheries v. Daley,
 170 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999).....22

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 3, 20, 23

**Pac. Nw. Newspaper Guild, Local 82 v. NLRB*,
 877 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 4

Pennsylvania v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 290 F.3d 522 (3d Cir. 2002).....32

**Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 33, 36

Public Citizen v. Nat’l Econ. Comm’n,
 703 F. Supp. 113 (D.D.C. 1989)34

**Qwest Corp. v. FCC*,
 689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 3, 23

**Ramaprakash v. FAA*,
 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)30

Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke,
 878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 19-20

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)23

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Lyons,
 871 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994),
aff’d sub nom. Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Moseley,
 80 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996).....40

Sierra Club v. Salazar,
 177 F. Supp. 3d 512 (D.D.C. 2016) 22-23

Trafalgar Cap. Assocs., Inc. v. Cuomo,
 159 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1998).....22

Transcon. Gas. Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC,
 54 F.3d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1995)23

Tucson Rod & Gun Club v. McGee,
 25 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Ariz. 1998) 41

TVA v. Hill,
 437 U.S. 153 (1978)..... 6

Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell,
 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016)19

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....20

Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n,
 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 36

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....19

5 U.S.C. App. 1, § 3(2)(C).....34

5 U.S.C. App. 1, § 10(a)(1)-(3) 5, 34

5 U.S.C. App. 1, §§ 1-16 4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)..... 8

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16)1, 7, 20

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 8

16 U.S.C. § 1532(20) 7

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)1

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1) 7

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(A)-(E) 7

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A).....17

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A)17

16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)(2)15

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 8

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) 8

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)-(b)..... 8, 30

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-15441

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....19

Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.25..... 36
 50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a) 8
 50 C.F.R. § 424.11(a) 21

Other Authorities

Barker, Allyson, *et al.*, *The Role of Collaborative Groups in Federal Land and Resource Management: A Legal Analysis*,
 23 J. Land Resources & Environ. L. 67 (2003)..... 36-37

Brosi, Berry J. & Biber, Eric G., *Statistical inference, Type II error, and decision making under the US Endangered Species Act*,
 7 Front. Ecol. Environ. 487 (2009)..... 31-32

Doremus, Holly, *Listing Decisions Under the Endangered Species Act: Why Better Science Isn't Always Better Policy*,
 75 Wash. U. L.Q. 1029 (1997)5, 9, 21, 31, 39

Doremus, Holly, *The Endangered Species Act: Static Law Meets Dynamic World*,
 32 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 175 (2010)1-2

George, Anna L. & Mayden, Richard L., *Species Concepts and the Endangered Species Act: How a Valid Biological Definition of Species Enhances the Legal Protection of Biodiversity*,
 45 Nat. Resources J. 369 (2005)..... 20-21

Holmes, O.W., *The Common Law* (1881)..... 30

Johnston, Jason Scott, *Introduction*, in *Institutions and Incentives in Regulatory Science* 1 (Jason Scott Johnston ed., 2012).....31

Mayr, Ernst, *Populations, Species and Evolution* (1970)..... 12

Mayr, Ernst, *Principles of Systematic Zoology* (1969)1

Morrison, Gregory, *Essay, Science in the Modern Administrative State: Examining Peer Review Panels and the Federal Advisory Committee Act*,
 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1654 (2014)..... 34

Ramey, II, Rob Roy, *On the Origin of Species*, in *Institutions and Incentives in Regulatory Science* 77 (Jason Scott Johnston ed., 2012)31
